

71535-6

71535-6

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JUL -8 PM 3:25

No. 71535-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JOHNNY FERARA
PLAINTIFF, APPELLANT

V.

MICAELA (sic) AND JOHN DOE RICH
DEFENDANTS, RESPONDENTS

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Dan L. Johnson, WSBA# 24277
Of The Law Offices of Shahin Karim
Attorney for Respondent Makayle
Rich

Law Offices of Shahin Karim
520 Pike Street, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 405-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

**V. ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT
RULING..... 3**

A. Applicable law regarding point of notice for the favored driver. 3

**B. As a matter of law, the favored driver, Ms. Rich, is entitled to a
reasonable perception time from the point of notice. 5**

**C. As a matter of law, Ms. Rich had no notice that the disfavored
driver would not yield the right of way at the intersection. 7**

**D. As a matter of law, Ms. Rich was not required to approach the
intersection at a certain speed..... 9**

VI. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bellantonio v. Warner</i> | |
| 47 Wn.2d 550, 461-462 (1955)..... | 6 |
| <i>Blakely v. Housing Authority of King County</i> | |
| 8 Wn. App. 204 (1973) | 8 |
| <i>Channel v. Mills</i> | |
| 77 Wn. App. 268, 276-277 (Div. 2,1995)..... | 3, 4, 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Claar ex rel. Claar v. Auburn School Dist. 408</i> | |
| 126 Wn. App. 897 (2005) | 11 |
| <i>Doherty v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> | |
| 83 Wn. App. 464 (Div. 2, 1996) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Grobe v. Valley Garbage Service</i> | |
| 87 Wn.2d 217, 551 P.2d 748 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Holmes v. Wallace,</i> | |
| 84 Wn. App. 156, 161-162 (1996)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>Kilde v. Sorwak, 1 Wn. App. 742, 746 (Div. 3, 1970), review denied</i> | |
| 77 Wn. 2d 963 (1970)..... | 4, 5, 7, 10 |
| <i>Kristjanson v. City of Seattle</i> | |
| 25 Wn. App. 324, 326-327 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> | |
| 88 Wn. App. 306, 319-320 (1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> | |
| 69 Wn.2d 949, 955-956 (1966)..... | 9 |
| <i>Miller v. Likins</i> | |
| 109 Wn. App. 140, 145 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Mossman v. Rowley</i> | |
| 154 Wn. App. 735, 741(Div.3, 2009) | 3, 4, 10, 11 |
| <i>Olpinski v. Clement</i> | |
| 73 Wn.2d at 949 (1968) | 5 |
| <i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> | |
| 106 Wn.2d 1, 3 (1986) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Carty</i> | |
| 27 Wn. App. 715 (Div.1, 1980) | 3 |
| <i>Theonnes v. Hazen</i> | |
| 37 Wn. App. 644, 648-650 (Div.1, 1984)..... | 4, 5, 9, 12 |
| <i>Whitchurch v. McBride</i> | |
| 63 Wn. App. 272, 275-277 (1991) <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1029 (1992)..... | 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 |
